
AGENDA FOR

RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 2535130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Radcliffe Township Forum

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs (Vice-Chair), C Preston, 
T Isherwood, J Lewis, N Parnell, R Shori, R Skillen, J 
Walker

Advisory Group Members: Gill Stainthorpe, Colin 
Jones (Chair), Colette Jones, Roy Vevers, David Lewis 
and Carol Kemp

Dear Member/Colleague

Radcliffe Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2015

Place: Charter Room - Radcliffe Civic Suite

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Radcliffe Township Forum are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  NOMINATION OF CHAIR  

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on 3 June, 2015.

5  POLICE UPDATE  

An update on local police issues will be provided at the meeting subject to 
the availability of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police.

6  I WILL IF YOU WILL  

An update from Tom Gleaves, Localities Officer.

7  RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN  (Pages 7 - 32)

A report from Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator is attached.

8  OPEN FORUM  (Pages 33 - 38)

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Radcliffe area.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Open Forum, if required.

Report attached showing all items raised in Open Forum/For Action at the 
last meeting held on 3 June, 2015.

9  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  

10  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 39 - 42)

A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.

11  COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL  

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator to report at the meeting.

12  URGENT BUSINESS  



Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of the Township Forum will be held on Wednesday 16 
September, 2015, at 6pm, Radcliffe Civic Suite.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 3 June, 2015

Venue: Radcliffe Civic Suite

Present:

Councillors:  
Councillors S Briggs, A Isherwood, N Parnell, C 
Preston, R Shori and R Skillen

Advisory Group
Representatives: Colette Jones – Friends of Close Park 

David Lewis – Chapelfield Residents Association 

Public attendance: 8 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillors J Lewis and J Walker

Colin Jones, Roy Vevers and Gill Stainthorpe

RTF.23 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

It was agreed:

1. That the appointment of Chair be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Township Forum.

2. That Cllr Briggs be appointed Deputy Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.
(Note:  Cllr Briggs took on the role of Chair for this meeting of the 
Township Forum).

RTF.24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF.25 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 24 
February, 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy 
Chair.

RTF.26 LOCAL POLICE UPDATE

Inspector Cottam – Neighbourhood Inspector for Bury South attended the 
meeting in order to provide an update on key police issues in Bury, as 
follows:-

 Key Figures – to April 2015 
457 recorded crimes – of these figures there were 49 assaults, 48 
(no injury) assaults, 28 domestic burglary, 38 (other premises) 
burglary.  

 Noted increase in these crime due to change in the way the police 

11

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Radcliffe Township Forum, 3 June 2015

now record crimes.
 Spring Lane address – Anti-social/criminal behaviour incidents had 

led to a number of arrests.
 Public order offences  - 5 recorded incidents for male indecency.  A 

case was on-going and listed for trial.
 Drug dealing – Close Park/York St – police currently investigating. 

Please encourage witnesses to crime to report incidents as they 
happen.

 ATM Barclays Bank, Radcliffe – scanning machines have been used.  
Please mention to others who may use this machine.

 Update from PCSO’s – incidents of youths using off-road bikes on 
the Coronation Road estate.

 Increases in reported burglaries in Bradley Fold.
 Increases in reported burglaries in Primary Schools in the Greater 

Manchester area.

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:-

- Cllr Preston asked about any incidents in Hamer Street area and 
Banana Walk.  Inspector Cottam was unaware of any incidents around 
Banana Walk other than the historic issues of anti-social behaviour.  
There was no increased risk following the reporting of an incident of a 
serious sexual offence.  This had been investigated and the case was 
now closed.

- Of the numbers of reported assaults provided, how many were cases 
relating to domestic violence?  Inspector Cottam would provide this 
information at the next meeting.

- Were the reports of drug dealing in Close Park a new issue for the 
area?  Inspector Cottam informed the meeting that this was not a new 
issue in the area.  There had been incidents in the area as the Park 
provided a secluded location for such incidents to occur.  Colette Jones 
informed the meeting of the concerns of local residents to these and 
other incidents such as the damage to the park memorial and the 
recent shooting of animals in the park.  Residents felt that the lack of 
a Ranger Service in the park had led to the increase in these crime.  
Inspector Cottam reiterated the importance of those residents who 
witness any crime to report it to the police as soon as possible.  A 
resident enquired as to the possibility of setting up a “Park Watch” 
scheme made up of local volunteers?  The Chair, Cllr Briggs suggested 
that the Councillors flag this idea up with the relevant Council officers 
and report back at the next meeting.

- How many PC’s cover the Radcliffe area over the weekend period?  
The meeting was informed that there would be no more than 2 or 3 
PC’s covering the Radcliffe area over a weekend.  Any other additional 
police support would be a GM Police wide response.

- A member of the public present informed the meeting of a particular 
incident they had been involved in, as a victim of a crime/incident of 
anti-social behaviour where they had felt the initial Police response 
and subsequent Police follow-up had been completely inadequate and 
unacceptable.  Inspector Cottam gave an assurance to follow up the 
issues raised and provide a response.   

It was agreed:

12

Document Pack Page 2



Radcliffe Township Forum, 3 June 2015

That the information provided be noted.

RTF.27 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/15

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator submitted the 
performance report of the Radcliffe Township Forum Action Plan for 2014-
15.  There are currently 6 thematic priorities contained within the Action 
Plan for 2014-15 as follows:-

 Improved Employment Opprtunities
 Improved Community Safety
 Improved Health and Wellbeing
 Improved Educational Attainment/Learning Opportunities
 Improved Public Transport Links
 Improved Community Pride and belonging.

The report provided a summary of the overall performance for each of the 
themes and the projects which contribute to their delivery.

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:-

- Councillor Preston asked if anyone was aware of any plans for the 
large empty property on Bury Road in terms of utilising the property 
for community use/empty homes initiative? Cllr Shori explained that 
this property was not owned by the Authority and was in private 
ownership.  Any Council involvement would be restricted to reporting 
the property to the Environmental Health Team if there were any 
problems relating to the condition of the building.  

- Councillor Preston asked about the old Tithebarn building as a possible 
location for a museum for artefacts relating to Radcliffe Heritage?  
Councillor Isherwood informed the meeting that this was a listed 
building currently up for sale.  Cllr Shori agreed to make enquiries 
with the relevant estate agent.

- Councillor Preston enquired as to the possibility of utilising space in 
the library for the display of local artefacts in support of Radcliffe 
heritage?  The Chair, Councillor Briggs agreed to raise this with David 
Fowler, Assistant Director (Localities) and report back to the next 
meeting.

- A member of the public asked about the possibility of educational 
courses being held at the library?  The Township Co-ordinator reported 
that in relation to Adult Learning courses, an audit had recently been 
undertaken regarding the provision of courses in a community setting.  
Discussions were currently on-going.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF.28 ROUND TABLE DISCUSSIONS

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator invited all those in 
attendance at the meeting to take part in a general discussion on each of 
the key priorities contained within the Township Action Plan for 2014/15.  
Under each of the themes, a number of key priorities were raised at the 

13

Document Pack Page 3



Radcliffe Township Forum, 3 June 2015

meeting as follows:-

 Improved Employment Opportunities

‘Made in Bury’ Business Fair – continued involvement by the Forum 
to promote links with local businesses and apprenticeship 
opportunities.
‘Radcliffe Works’ – continued involvement of Forum to promote this 
project.
Statistics on youth unemployment in Radcliffe to be circulated to 
attendees
Radcliffe Job Fair – possibility of moving event around Townships?
Need to consider devolution issues – economic plan for Borough and 
Radcliffe to include engaging with private sector organisations.
Consideration of re-training older workers in the area.

 Improved Community Safety

‘Park Watch’ – further enquiries 
Develop Neighbourhood Watch – annual conference was held in 
Radcliffe.  Invite Andrew Taylor, BMBC to Forum for further 
information.
Continuation of Police Surgery at the ROC.
‘Be Safe, Be Cool’ event 2015.
Jigsaw funding older people events.

 Improved Health and Wellbeing

‘Incredible Edible’ in Radcliffe – update requested.
Credit Union – Radcliffe base?
Forum to provide feedback/info to Claire Taylor, Patient Cabinet 
Member, CCG.

 Improved Educational Attainment/Learning Opportunities

Continued work with Children’s Centres – promote accredited 
learning programmes
Confidence programme for young men (also links with Health 7 
Wellbeing)

 Improved Public Transport Links

Continue 20 mph zones
Safer Schools Parking Charter – all Radcliffe Primary Schools were 
involved in promoting the initiative

 Improved Community Pride and belonging.

Promoting Radcliffe Heritage/Local History Groups – invite reps to 
become Advisory Group Member on Forum

It was reported that all of the ideas raised at the meeting would be 
collated, written into the draft Plan and presented at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum.  Christine thanked all of those 

14

Document Pack Page 4



Radcliffe Township Forum, 3 June 2015

present who took part in the discussions for their invaluable input in 
helping to identify key priorities for Radcliffe.

 
It was agreed:
 
1. That the report be noted.

2. That further ideas/comments on the Plan be forwarded to Christine 
Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator.

RTF.29 OPEN FORUM
 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly 
at the meeting:-

- An update requested on the Regeneration Plan for Radcliffe.  
Councillor Shori informed the meeting that the Plan had been 
withdrawn.  All local Regeneration Plans would be fed into the Greater 
Manchester Spatial Strategy.

- Concerns relating to the poor road/street signage on entering Radcliffe 
– could these be improved?  Councillors Isherwood and Parnell 
explained the costs involved in meeting the necessary standards and 
regulations for erecting street signage.

- Councillor Shori wished to congratulate the development of the 
Radcliffe Heritage Group’s website. Colette Jones reported that the 
group now had over 400 members on Facebook and each meeting had 
strong interest and attendance.  An Open Meeting event would be held 
this Saturday.   The first project was focused on the Papermill Gates 
installation in the gardens next to Radcliffe Station. Councillor Preston 
asked those present to look at the ‘I grew Up in Radcliffe and 
Survived’ website set up by Carol A Davies.

RTF.30 ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERS – UPDATE

Collette Jones, Friends of Close Park provided the following update:-

- The archealogical dig had been a huge success with at least 25 
volunteers getting involved each day.  There had been over 400 
visitors on the day of the event.  The volunteers had uncovered part of 
a 14th Century Medieval Hall – it was hoped that further explorations 
would take place.

- The Diocese needed to agree to the Panels being erected in the 
church.

- It was hoped that the plans for the trail would go ahead.
- The Tower really needed promoting with the implementation of brown 

visitor attraction signage.  Unfortunately evidence of significant visitor 
attendance figures was required in order to get the signs in place.  The 
Chair, Councillor Briggs agreed to look into the ruling on signage.

- There was no-one available to open the gates to the public on-site at 
the Tower.  The Chair nominated Councillor Preston to collate 
information with the Township Co-ordinator on behalf of the Forum. 

15

Document Pack Page 5



Radcliffe Township Forum, 3 June 2015

- The recent Radcliffe Runners Club event in support of the MS Society 
had involved over 1,000 runners and had raised £900.

- There was disappointed that the Party in the Park event usually held at 
Close Park in support of and organised by Bury Hospice would now be 
held at Clarence Park.

David Lewis, Chapelfield Village Association provided the following 
update:-

- Thanks to the local Councillors who were supporting Chapelfield.
- Street Fair - 20 June, 11 am – 3 pm at Stand Lane United Reform 

Church.
- Concert – Besses O’The Barn Brass Band – 27 June from 7 pm, £5 pay 

on the door.
- Grant money obtained to fund visit to Harewood House on 4 June – full 

day trip for local residents.
  
It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF.31 DATE & VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Township Forum would be held on 22 July, 2015 
at 6 pm, at Radcliffe Civic Suite.

In the Chair – Cllr S Briggs (Deputy Chair)
(Note: The meeting started at 6.05pm and ended at 8.15 pm)

16

Document Pack Page 6



1 | P a g e                                                                                                                                                                                       

Radcliffe 
Township Forum 

Our Township Plan:
 2015-18

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 7



2 | P a g e

Section Page What it contains?

Welcome 3 A foreword from the Chair of Radcliffe Township Forum 

About our Township 
Forum

4 Radcliffe Township Forum – who we are and what we do  

About 
Radcliffe 

5 A profile of  Radcliffe and our local issues  

Our vision 6-7 Details about our priorities for Radcliffe and our approach to partnership working

Everybody’s Involved 8 How we have developed our priority outcomes

Action Plan

Contact Details

9-25

26

Details of the priorities and projects we will focus our work on over the next year

Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



3 | P a g e

Welcome to Radcliffe Township Plan 
Thank you for taking the time to read the Radcliffe Township Plan.  This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 
some of the local issues we face as a community.

Over the past months, we have had round table discussions at Township Forum meetings where Councillors, Community 
representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this, and 
other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for the next three years.

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 
the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, working together with our communities and 
partner agencies such as the Council, Police and Fire service, health services, faith groups and so on. We have a strong, 
dedicated, skilled and committed partnership that is working on a range of projects to help us deliver our priorities and improve 
the quality of life for residents in our community.

Bury Council has a number of key outcomes that underpin its work; delivery of this plan will support these outcomes.

 Reducing poverty and its effects
 Supporting our most vulnerable residents
 Making Bury a better place to live
 One Council, One success together

We would like to thank all our partners and residents for their continued efforts in supporting the Township Forum and the 
important work it does for the
[...]
 Centre Regeneration.

Current Position: Some people have a negative view of the Radcliffe area.

Making a difference 

We will measure our performance as follows:

 We will monitor the action plan which will support delivery of these outcomes 

(an updated action plan will be shared at each Township Forum meeting) 

 Bi-annual performance reports in relation to the above outcomes (presented to  

our Township Forum)

Radcliffe Township Forum 
aims to promote better 

outcomes for the social, 
health, economic, and 

environmental well being of 
people within our 

community.

We can achieve this by 
working together to 
achieve a number of key 
outcomes:

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



8 | P a g e

Everybody’s Involved
Our Township Area Plan has been drawn together in a number of ways. We have used our knowledge of local people’s priorities 
to focus on those issues which matter most to local people. 

Key Group How have they influenced the Township Plan? 
Residents and Community 
Groups

 Consultation activities
 Township Forums- open forum issues and round table discussions
 PACT meetings

Councillors  Direct involvement in the development of the outcomes for this plan
 Consultation activities
 Township Forums

Research and Demographic 
Information

 National research and intelligence
 Local Health Data
 Ward profiles
 Intelligence gathering

Partner Organisations  Police and partner meetings
 Six Town Housing
 Council departments
 Primary Care Trust/Health Authority
 Other parties views and input

There will be further opportunities for you to get involved and have your say on a range of issues. Your views are really 
important to us so make sure you take part. Please come along to our Township meetings - you will be made very welcome.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14



9 | P a g e

RADCLIFFE

Our Action Plan for

              2015-16

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



10 | P a g e

Outcome: Improved Employment Opportunities  
Key Issues identified: How to help reduc
[...]
elonging
Key Issues identified: To promote the positive side of Radcliffe. To make more use of the parks and open spaces and the need to 
improve Community Engagement and Town Centre Regeneration

Current Position: Some people have a negative view of the Radcliffe area

ISSUE – What needs 
to be achieved

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – 
How can we work 

towards addressing 
this issue?

LEAD AGENCY- 
Who should 

take 
responsibility?

MILESTONES By When? CURRENT 
STATUS

Promote Radcliffe as a 
positive place to live, 
work and visit

A range of Positive Activities 
taking place in Radcliffe

Active promotion of 
activities and groups

Greater communication 
between groups to improve 
co-ordination. Invite groups 
to the Township Forum

Emphasise the Positives of 
Radcliffe by notifying the 
Communications Team of 
events

Maintain and update the  
Radcliffe Contacts database 
to increase communication

All members of the 
Township Forum

Chair/Township Co-
ordinator

Township Co-
ordinator

Township Co-
ordinator

Advisory Group 
members to give an 
update at the Township 
Forum Meetings 
highlighting what they 
have been doing

Inform Communications 
team of events taking 
place in Radcliffe

Collect contact details 
and add to the 
database

September 2012 
and ongoing 
throughout the 
year

June  2015 
ongoing

June  2015 
ongoing

June  2015 
ongoing

Encourage residents to 
take pride in their 
neighbourhood by 
increasing recycling rates 

Working with community 
groups and individuals to 
take part in the Right Stuff 

Recycling Team

With Support 
From:

Increase recycling rates 
across Radcliffe to 
contribute to the 55% 
target for Bury

March 2015

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 27



22 | P a g e

in Radcliffe Right Bin Campaign Township Forum 
Members

TRA’s

Local residents

Recycling Centre open 
day leaflet sent to 
Township Forum 
Database

Waste Management 
Presentation to 
Township Forum

18th August 2014 

18th September 
2014 

Ongoing 
2015/2016

Support for Pa

Minutes of the meeting


125

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 22 July 2015

Present: Councillor Colin Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors D Bailey, S Briggs, Preston, N Parnell, R Shori, 
Skillen and Walker

Advisory Group 
Representatives

Gill Stainthorpe, Withins Community Association
Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park
Colin Jones (Chair), Radcliffe Boys & Girls Club
Carol Kemp, Radcliffe Heritage Society
Barbara Law, Chapelfield Village Association

Public Attendance: 15  members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor T Isherwood, Councillor J Lewis, Roy Vevers 
and David Lewis

RTF207 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was agreed:

1. That Colin Jones be appointed at chair of Radcliffe Township Forum for the 
2015/2016 Municipal Year.

RTF208 CAROL KEMP - RADCLIFFE HERITAGE SOCIETY 

The Chair, Colin Jones welcomed Carol Kemp, Advisory Group Member 
representing Radcliffe Heritage Society to her first meeting of the Township 
Forum.

RTF209 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF210 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 3 June, 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Chair.

RTF211 LOCAL POLICE UPDATE 

PS Mark Reed, PC Phil Flanagans, PCSO's Andy Crookes and Michael Mason 
attended the meeting in order to provide an update on key police issues in 
Radcliffe, as follows:-

• 44% reduction for anti-social behaviour related crimes from 2nd quarter 2014 
figures (Radcliffe North Beat). PS Reed thanked the Special Constables who 
have targeted the hot spots in Radcliffe.



Radcliffe Township Forum, 22 July 2015

126

• Noted increase in burglary crime - up by 6 this quarter, also slight increase in 
reported assaults (from 46 to 57). In response to a question from Councillor 
Briggs it was reported that the increased figures were due to a change in the 
way the police now record crimes and were across the board, not Radcliffe 
specific.

• The Chair asked the Officers present to introduce themselves and explain which 
area they covered.  PC Flanagans and PCSO's Crookes and Mason represented 
the Radcliffe North area and PS Read represented Whitefield and was 
representing Inspector Cottam at the meeting.

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:-

- Councillor Preston asked which Officers would cover the Radcliffe East area. PC 
Carrie Robertson and PCSO's Tony Bond and Tracy Kyle would cover this area.

- Gill Stainthorpe asked the Officers to explain which Beat covered which area in 
Radcliffe.  'J Beat' covered Radcliffe North (Coronation Rd area), 'K Beat' 
covered the town centre/Stand Lane/Outwood/ASDA/Bolton Rd/Farhey Close 
areas and 'L Beat' covered Dumers Lane and Ainsworth.

- A question from the public on how the police felt the Carnival had been this 
year. The police felt that the Carnival had been a success and had taken place 
without incident. The organisers had done a wonderful job in planning and 
preparing for the day working closely with the police and other partners.

- Update on Barclays Bank ATM - an offender had been caught.
- Update on Off-Road Bikes - male Offender on Bail.
- Update on Bradley Fold burglary's - area under surveillance and now a  

decrease in criminal activity.
- Update on school break-ins - 2 males arrested in Bury area - ongoing.
- Barbara Law asked about the recent incident involving the police helicopter over 

the golf course and rumours that the police were searching for a man with a 
shotgun - was this something residents needed to be concerned about? It was 
reported that the person in question was a fully certificated pest controller 
shooting rabbits on behalf of the golf course and that there was no criminal 
activity or cause for concern.

- The Chair reported that the officers would be available to discuss any issues 
with the public from 5.30 pm to 6 pm prior to the start of the next meeting of 
the Township Forum.

It was agreed:

That the police officers be thanks for their attendance and that the information 
provided be noted.

RTF212 I WILL IF YOU WILL 

Tom Gleaves, Localities Officer for Radcliffe & Bury West attended the meeting to 
provide an update on the 'I Will If You Will' project in Radcliffe. Tom reported that 
the project, set up last year by Sport England with the aim of introducing young 
women and girls into sport had now been extended.  Phase 2 of the project aimed 
to encourage increased involvement with partner organisations and volunteer 
opportunities. Locality Network Meetings would enable local people to meet with 
partner organisations such as local sports clubs to decide what they would like 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 22 July 2015

127

from available funding of up to £4,000 for sporting events, activities and taster 
sessions. It was reported that the next Locality Network meeting would take place 
at the Early Break Centre on Wednesday 19th August at 6.30 pm. 

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF213 RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator presented a report which now 
included the issues raised by those who had taken part in the general round table 
discussions on each of the key priorities contained within the Township Action Plan 
for 2014/15.   Christine informed the meeting of the following areas of progress 
which had now been included in the plan:-

• Improved Community Safety

Ainsworth Mini Roc Cafe - talks had been set up in Ainsworth.
‘Park Watch’ – now working with Township Forum Co-ordinators who were 
hoping to resurrect the old scheme.
Police surgeries were being trialled prior to the start of the Township Forum 
meetings, from 5.30 pm to 6 pm.

• Improved Health and Wellbeing

‘I Will If You Will' project is still ongoing - Phase 2 introduction in Radcliffe.
12 projects funded as part of Radcliffe’s ‘Our Place’ initiative - looking at 
feedback for future 'storyboard' initiative in Radcliffe.

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:-

- The Chair thanked those involved in putting together the floral displays near to 
Radcliffe canal for 'Radcliffe in Bloom'. Councillor Preston echoed the sentiments 
expressed by the chair but raised concerns that there were still grot spots in the 
town, in particular the area around Howard Street.  Members commented on 
the problems associated with areas requiring development which were privately 
owned.  Gill explained the work of volunteers in clearing up the goits on 
privately owned land in the Withins area.

- Gill asked about the possible inclusion of Radcliffe Live in the TF plan.
 
It was agreed:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That further ideas/comments on the Plan be forwarded to Christine  
Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator.

RTF214 OPEN FORUM 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 22 July 2015

128

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a 
reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly at the meeting:-

- Eugene O'Donnell, Chair of Radcliffe Business Group introduced himself to the 
meeting.  Eugene is a Radcliffe resident and local business owner and helped to 
form the Business Group following the successful Mary Portas Bid and 
subsequent allocation of £10,000 to support the redevelopment of Radcliffe 
Town Centre.  The group had decided to focus the funding on a number of 
events aimed at encouraging local people to shop in the Town Centre. The 
'Radcliffe Live' event would take place on 1st August in the town centre and 
would include live music, street dance, stalls and a fun fair. This was a free 
event open to all and would be held from 1 pm to 6 pm. Eugene informed the 
meeting that £5,000 funding had been secured by the group from United 
Utilities following the disruption caused to town centre businesses from the road 
closures. The group were hoping that this money would help fund another event 
in the town in November.  The group were also hoping to fund dusk-till-dawn 
lighting on the cherry trees in the square. Eugene welcomed any ideas for 
future events and initiatives from local residents.  

- Eugene O'Donnell expressed concerns that the volunteers involved in the 
Radcliffe Business Group had made banners advertising their work in promoting 
Radcliffe town centre that had been removed from town centre railings. 
Councillor Parnell explained that permission from the Council was required to 
erect banners on railings due to safety reasons for motorists and pedestrians.  
Councillor Parnell asked that the group contact him as he would be happy to 
help to promote their events. Eugene informed the meeting of the 'My Radcliffe' 
website where local organisations were able to promote events in and around 
the town centre.

- A member of the public asked for an update in relation to the work at the Bus 
Station.  Councillor Walker explained that the work on the bus station formed 
Phase 2 of the regeneration of the town centre following the work completed on 
the market.  Phase 3 would incorporate a food retail outlet in the town centre.  
Councillor Preston informed the meeting of the new businesses opening in the 
town - the tea room in the market and the new restaurant. 

-  Radcliffe Boys & Girls Club funding event would be held on 16 August   from 12 
pm - 3 pm.

- East Lancs Gates project - an artists impression of what the gates will look like 
following completion of the project had been commissioned. Work on the 
project was progressing.

RTF215 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park provided the following update:-

- The group were looking into where to display items obtained from the 
archaeological dig. Radcliffe library was the preferred option.

- The group were awaiting feedback from the Diocese on the erection of the 12 
information Panels in the church.

- Heritage Weekend at St Mary's 11 - 13th August. It was hoped that the Panels 
would be ready for this event.



Radcliffe Township Forum, 22 July 2015

129

- The volunteer Rangers had done a fantastic job clearing the churchyard and 
goits. Would the Council be able to formally thank them for this work? 
Councillor Briggs suggested that a letter of thanks be sent on behalf of the 
Forum and suggested an invite from the Mayor to visit the Mayor's Parlour.

- The planting by 'Incredible Edible' at the metrolink had been a success most of 
the planting was still in tact and an event would be held in August - date to be 
confirmed.

- Party in the Park - there were rumours that a local group of residents were 
hoping to hold an event on 17 August.

- The memorial signs and owl had been stolen. Any metal structure was at risk of 
being stolen by thieves.

Barbara Law, Chapelfield Village Association provided the following update:-

- 'Our Place' funding obtained towards production of a leaflet to promote the 
setting up of the nature reserve.  The leaflet was currently in draft form. The 
group were looking to distribute the leaflet soon.

- Launch of the nature reserve was progressing.
- Public liability insurance had been obtained for the community photography 

event aimed at promoting mental health wellbeing. The market hall had been 
booked to exhibit photographs from 5th - 17 September. The group would be 
looking for the public to get involved in leaving feedback as part of the 
community based project.

Gill Stainthorpe, Withins Community Association provided the following update:

  -The annual clean up of shrubs and saplings had proved too much for      the 
equipment owned by members of the group.  The volunteer Rangers had kindly 
offered to help with the clean up including helping the planting of daffodils bulbs 
in Radcliffe on behalf of the Rotary Club.

-  Gill had worked with the Environment Agency on issues around the goits and 
hopefully discussions would be taking place with regards the sluice gates. There 
was currently disputed ownership of Withins Reservoir and the Environment 
Agency had agreed to investigate this further.

     
 Carol Kemp, Radcliffe Heritage Society provided the following update:

- Carol was involved in the Heritage Society and local Heritage Group.
- Artifacts from the recent dig were currently being stored at Salford          
University with the hope that some will be displayed in the museum.  A display 
case had been obtained to display items in Radcliffe library.

-The Society were currently working on plans for a pottery project  involving local 
children, local festival ideas, Doomsday Book project and an historical workshop 
around the work completed on the Tower.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF216 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 22 July 2015

130

The Programme Support Manager submitted a report which set out  details of the 
funding allocations to date in support of the work of local voluntary and 
community groups. 

 
It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted.

RTF217 COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL 

It was agreed:

That the following members of the Township Forum form the 'virtual panel'  for 
the allocation of monies from the Community Fund:

Councillors S Briggs and C Preston
Colin Jones, Gill Stainthorpe and Barbara Law.

RTF218 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Township Forum would be held on 16 September, 2015 at 
6 pm, at Radcliffe Civic Suite.

COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)


